# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## FIFTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1872.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1872.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1872.

build and maintain a fish weir in tide waters in the town of Addison, and within the limits herein described, as follows: beginning on the south side of the channel of Moose Pecca reach, immedi- Location. ately north of the northern Duck ledge, running westerly by the channel of said reach to the deep water running from said reach southerly, thence a south-easterly course to the eastern point of the Eastern Duck ledge, thence a northerly course to the point of beginning; provided said weir shall not obstruct navigation or interfere with the rights of others.

This act shall take effect when approved. SECT. 2.

Approved January 26, 1872.

#### Chapter 14.

An act to make valid the doings of the Brewer Artillery Company in aid of a soldier's monument in Brewer.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The doings of the Brewer Artillery Company at a Certain doings meeting held in Brewer, December eleven, eighteen hundred and seventy-one, are hereby made valid.

made valid.

Their agent, John M. Palmer, is hereby authorized to Gunhouse convey the gunhouse property, so called, and to appropriate the appropriated. proceeds to the building of a soldier's monument in accordance with the vote of said meeting.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 26, 1872.

#### Chapter 15.

An act to incorporate the Richmond Factory Association.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

James M. Hagar, Sumner Adams, Daniel Clarke, E. D. Corporators. Lamson, George H. Theobald, J. W. Spaulding, J. S. Chapman, Benjamin F. Tallman, C. Houdlette, John Lake, A. K. P. Walker, William H. Winslow, Samuel Toothaker, Eleanor C. T. Sturtevant, John T. Robinson, H. Springer, Jefferson Hathorn, Sarah Hagar, Frank M. Leavitt, Nathaniel Donnell, William A. Rideout, Otis Whitney, William Harlow, James K. Hathorn, Elizabeth F. Hathorn, A. D. Blanchard, Charles White and David W. Alexander, are

Снар. 16.

Name.

Powers and privileges.

May purchase and hold real and personal estate. hereby created a body corporate by the name of the Richmond Factory Association, by that name to sue and be sued, and shall have all the powers and privileges and be subject to all the liabilities of corporations as defined by the laws of the state.

Sect. 2. Said association may purchase and hold real and personal estate to the amount of their capital stock, which is fixed at twenty thousand dollars, with liberty to increase to one hundred thousand dollars, and when necessary, to let, lease, sell and transfer the corporate property.

Certain doings made valid. SECT. 3. The organization of said association by the above named corporators, at their meeting held at Richmond on the fifteenth day of August, in the year eighteen hundred and seventy-one, and all their doings at said meeting and adjourned sessions of the same, and the by-laws adopted by said association, are hereby ratified and made legal, so far as the same shall not be repugnant to the constitution and laws of this state. All contracts hitherto made by said association are hereby made valid and binding both upon said association and the person or persons or corporations who may have entered into contracts with said corporators.

Contracts made valid.

This act, how accepted.

Sect. 4. The directors of said association shall call a meeting of said corporators for the purpose of accepting this act, by posting a notice in the post-office and office of said association, in Richmond, at least three days before the time of said meeting.

Sect. 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 26, 1872.

### Chapter 16.

An act to incorporate the Dexter Mills.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Name.

rame.

Location.

Powers and duties.

Sect. 1. Richard W. Robinson, Ebenezer Dale, Albert T. B. Ames, Samuel P. Hammatt, Albert F. Bradbury, Joseph C. Cutler and Josiah Crosby, their associates and successors, be and they are hereby constituted a body corporate by the name of the Dexter Mills, for the purpose of manufacturing wool, cotton and such other materials as may be used in manufacturing cloths, and also engaging in such other branches of trade and manufactures as may be necessarily or conveniently connected therewith, in the town of Dexter, county of Penobscot; and said corporation shall have all the powers and be subject to all the duties incident to manufacturing corporations by the laws of this state; and may establish all proper by-laws not contrary to the laws of the state.